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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
MADELINE MENDOZA,    ) 
      )  Case No. 23-CV-2441 
  Plaintiff,    ) 
      )  Hon. Thomas M. Durkin 
 v.      ) 
      )   
 REYNALDO GUEVARA, et al,   )  JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
      ) 
  Defendants.    ) 

             

MARILYN MULERO,    ) 
      )  Case No. 23-CV-14795 
  Plaintiff,    ) 
      )  Hon. Thomas M. Durkin 
 v.      ) 
      )   
REYNALDO GUEVARA, et al,  ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  
      ) 
  Defendants.    ) 
 

DEFENDANTS GERI LYNN YANOW, AS SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR 
ERNEST HALVORSEN, DECEASED, STEPHEN GAWRYS, ANTHONY RICCIO, 

ROBERT BIEBEL, AND CITY OF CHICAGO’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR 
EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS 

 
Defendants Geri Lynn Yanow, as Special Representative for Ernest Halvorsen 

(deceased), Stephen Gawrys, Anthony Ricco, Robert Biebel, and City of Chicago, by their 

attorneys of record, move this Court for an extension of time until May 6, 2024, to file their 

Answers to Plaintiff Madeline Mendoza’s and Plaintiff Marilyn Mulero’s Complaints, and in 

support state: 

1. On October 31, 2023, this Court granted Defendants’ Joint Motion for 

Consolidation in part, finding that Mendoza v. City of Chicago, et al., No. 23-CV-2441, is related 

to Mulero v. Guevara, et al., No. 23-CV-4795, and that Mulero should be reassigned to this 
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Court. Dkt. 50. 

2. On April 8, 2024, this Court denied Defendants’ Partial Motion to Dismiss. Dkt. 

58. Consequently, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(4)(A), Defendants’ Answers to the 

Complaints in both cases are due by April 22, 2024. 

3. The above-named Defendants request an additional fourteen days, or until May 6, 

2024, to file their Answers to the Complaints in both cases. Not only must Defendants file 

Answers in separate cases, but the Mulero Complaint consists of 229 paragraphs, many of which 

contain multiple factual allegations. 

4. Defendants have advised counsel for both Plaintiffs that they intend to file this 

Motion, and Plaintiffs do not oppose it. 

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully ask this Court to grant their motion to extend the 

time for them to answer the Mendoza and Mulero Complaints to May 6, 2024. 

Dated: February 2, 2024    Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ George J. Yamin, Jr.    
GEORGE J. YAMIN, JR., Atty No. 6217483 
One of the Attorneys for Defendants Gawrys, 
Riccio, Biebel and Special Representative Yanow 
Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
THE SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C. 
141 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 1240A 
Chicago, IL 60604 
P: (630) 735-3300 
James G. Sotos 
George J. Yamin, Jr. 
Joseph M. Polick 
Caroline P. Golden 
Josh M. Engquist 
John T. Timbo 
Alexis M. Gamboa 
Elizabeth R. Fleming 
Thomas J. Sotos 
gyamin@jsotoslaw.com 

/s/ Catherine Barber     
CATHERINE BARBER, Atty No. 6305414  
One of the Attorneys for City of Chicago 
Special Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC 
333 W. Wacker Drive, 19th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 
P: (312) 494-100 
Eileen E. Rosen  
Andrew J. Grill  
Austin G. Rahe  
Catherine M. Barber  
Jessica Zehner  
Lauren M. Ferrise  
Theresa B. Carney  
cbarber@rfclaw.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on April 18, 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing Defendant Officer’s 
and Defendant City of Chicago’s Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to Answer 
Complaints, with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification 
of such filing to the following CM/ECF participants listed in the below service list:  

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Mendoza:  
Kenneth N Flaxman (knf@kenlaw.com) 
Joel A. Flaxman (jaf@kenlaw.com)  
Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C. 
200 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 201 
Chicago, IL 60604-6107 
P: (312) 427-3200   
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Mulero:  
Steven A. Hart (shart@hmelegal.com) 
Carter D. Grant (cgrant@hmelegal.com)  
John S Marrese (JMarrese@hmelegal.com)  
Brian H. Eldridge (beldridge@hmelegal.com) 
John W. Chwarzynski, Jr. (jwc@hmelegal.com)  
Julia A. Murphy (jmurphy@hmelegal.com)  
Hart McLaughlin & Eldridge, LLC 
1 S. Dearborn, Suite 1400 
Chicago, IL 60603 
P: 312-955-0545 
 
Antonio Maurizio Romanucci (aromanucci@rblaw.net)  
Bhavani Keeran Raveendran (b.raveendran@rblaw.net)  
Sam Harton (sharton@rblaw.net)  
Romanucci & Blandin, LLC 
321 N. Clark Street, Suite 900 
Chicago, IL 60654 
P: (312) 458-1000 
 
Attorneys for the City of Chicago  
Eileen E. Rosen (erosen@rfclaw.com)  
Andrew J. Grill (agrill@rfclaw.com) 
Austin G. Rahe (arahe@rfclaw.com) 
Catherine M. Barber (cbarber@rfclaw.com) 
Jessica Zehner (jzehner@rfclaw.com) 
Lauren M. Ferrise (lferrise@rfclaw.com) 
Theresa B. Carney (tcarney@rfclaw.com)  
Rock, Fusco & Connelly 
333 West Wacker Drive, 19th Floor 
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Chicago, IL 60606 
P: (312) 494-1000 
 
Attorneys for Reynaldo Guevara 
Steven B. Borkan (Sborkan@borkanscahill.com)  
Timothy P. Scahill (tscahill@borkanscahill.com)  
Graham P. Miller (gmiller@borkanscahill.com)  
Emily E. Schnidt (eschnidt@borkanscahill.com) 
Mischa Itchhaporia (mitchhaporia@borkanscahill.com)   
Molly E. Boekeloo (mboekeloo@borkanscahill.com)  
Whitney N. Hutchinson (whutchinson@borkanscahill.com)  
Kathryn E. Boyle (kboyle@borkanscahill.com)  
Borkan & Scahill 
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
P: 312-580-1030  
 

/s/ George J. Yamin, Jr.    
GEORGE J. YAMIN, JR., Atty No. 6217483 

 

 

Case: 1:23-cv-02441 Document #: 61 Filed: 04/18/24 Page 4 of 4 PageID #:196

mailto:Sborkan@borkanscahill.com
mailto:tscahill@borkanscahill.com
mailto:gmiller@borkanscahill.com
mailto:eschnidt@borkanscahill.com
mailto:mitchhaporia@borkanscahill.com
mailto:mboekeloo@borkanscahill.com
mailto:whutchinson@borkanscahill.com
mailto:kboyle@borkanscahill.com

